created in accordance with Internal Revenue Service Code Section 457.  Participation is on a voluntary
payroll deduction basis.  The plan permits deferral of compensation until future years.  According to the plan,
the deferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death or in the case
of an unforeseeable emergency.

Under the Ohio Public Employees Deferred Compensation Program, all plan assets are now being held in
a trust arrangement for the exclusive benefit of participants and their beneficiaries, as required by the Small
business Job Protection Act of 1996.  The assets of these plans are not reflected in the combined financial
statements of the School District.

SCIOTO VALLEY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
PIKE COUNTY

NOTES TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2000

34

NOTE 18 - RESTATED FUND BALANCE/EQUITY

Correction of  accounting errors in the prior year required that certain adjustments be recorded to the July
1, 1999 fund balances/retained earnings as previously reported.  The restatements to the opening fund
balances/retained earnings are as follows:

   Previously  Restated
Stated Balances   Balance

Fund Type   At 6/30/99   Adjustments   at 7/1/99

Special Revenue $ 257,993   ($68,220) $189,773

NOTE 19 - STATUTORY RESERVES

The District is required by state law to set aside certain general fund revenue amounts, as defined, into
various reserves.  During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2000, the reserve activity (cash-basis) was as
follows:

Textbook
Reserve

Capital Maintenance
Reserve

Budget Stabilization
Reserve Total

Balance 07/01/1999 $0 $0 $92,086 $92,086

Required Set-Aside 160,793 160,793 53,598 375,184

Offset Credits 0 79,124 0 79,124

Qualifying Expenditures 184,419 185,753   0 370,172

Amount carried to FY 01  (23,626) (104,084)  145,684  17,974

Balance 06/30/2000   $0   $0 $145,684 $145,684

The School District had offsets and qualifying disbursements during the year that reduced the set-aside
amounts below zero, these extra amounts may be used to reduce the set-aside requirements of future years.
Negative amounts are presented as being carried forward to the next fiscal year.

NOTE 20 - CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS

As of June 30, 2000, the School District had contractual commitments for the construction purchase
commitments for the construction of a new high school facility as follows:

Contractor
Contract
Amount Amount Expended Balance at 6/30/00

George Igel & Company $632,400 $537,700 $94,700